Sensitivity of the District’s Proportionate Share of the Collective Total OPEB Liability to

Changes in the Discount Rate:

  The following presents the District’s proportionate share of the collective total OPEB

liability, as well as what the District’s proportionate share of the collective total OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower or 1% higher than the
current discount rate:

1.0%

Decrease
Current

Discount Rate
1.0%

Increase
3.09% 4.09% 5.09%

Proportionate Share of
the Collective Total
OPEB Liability $ 15,194,578   $ 13,293,446   $ 11,738,787

 Sensitivity of the District’s Proportionate Share of the Collective Total OPEB Liability to
Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates:

  The following presents the District’s proportionate share of the collective total OPEB

liability, as well as what the District’s proportionate share of the collective total OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using a healthcare cost trend rates that are 1% lower or 1%
higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

1.0%

Decrease
Current

Trend Rate
1.0%

Increase
Proportionate Share of
the Collective Total
OPEB Liability $ 11,720,205   $ 13,293,446   $ 15,224,357

 Payables to the OPEB Plan:

  As of June 30, 2023, the District reported a liability of $46,854 for the outstanding

amount of contributions to the OPEB plan.

METROPOLITAN HUMAN SERVICES DISTRICT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023

34

6. LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:

The following is a summary of changes in the District’s long-term liabilities for the year
ended June 30, 2023:

Amounts due

Balance Balance within one
June 30, 2022 Additions Deletions June 30, 2023 year

Compensated absences $ 817,663   $ 454,556   $ 507,274   $ 764,945   $ 489,483
OPEB liability 17,754,980   (3,878,688)  582,846   13,293,446   561,698
Net pension liability 18,617,858   9,917,018   2,671,413   25,863,463   -
Lease liability 73,287   -   16,142   57,145   16,800

$ 37,263,788   $ 6,492,886   $ 3,777,675   $ 39,978,999   $ 1,067,981

7. FINANCE PURCHASE AGREEMENT:

During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, the District entered into a financed purchase
agreement for three copy machines. The original lease agreement commenced on September
21, 2021 through September 31, 2026, at a monthly payment $1,565. The original net present
value of the copy machines under the agreement is $84,978, using an imputed interest rate of
4%. Under the terms of the agreement, the ownership of the equipment will transfer to the
District at the end of the agreement, if the District exercises its purchase option. The equipment
in the amount of $84,978 is included in right-of-use assets. The principal and interest expense